as from embedded optionality in retail products. This optionality arises predominantly from the prepayment exposures of mortgage products, mortgage
commitments and some guaranteed investment certificates products with early redemption features. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives, primarily
interest rate swaps, futures and options, are used to manage these risks.

The following table shows the estimated potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for structural assumptions (except for structural assumptions
on shareholders’ equity in the calculation of the “present value of shareholders’ equity”), estimated prepayments and early withdrawals, of an immediate 100
and 200 basis point increase or decrease in all interest rates, including prime. In addition, we have placed a floor on downward interest rate shocks to allow for
the current low rate environment. The table does not account for any potential impacts relating to pension assets or liabilities. Due to the assumptions inherent
in this estimate, the actual impact may vary significantly from these estimates.

Interest rate sensitivity – non-trading (after-tax)

$ millions, as at
2015

Jul. 31
2015

Apr. 30
2014

Jul. 31

CAD USD Other CAD USD Other CAD USD Other

100 basis points increase in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders $ 52 $ 23 $ (1) $ 99 $ 7 $ – $ 176 $ (12) $ (5)
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (228) (17) (33) (130) 1 (27) 23 (114) (46)
100 basis points decrease in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (119) (11) 1 (165) (7) 1 (229) 15 6
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity 87 7 29 51 (7) 28 (60) 96 47

200 basis points increase in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders $ 77 $ 45 $ (2) $ 178 $ 12 $ – $ 334 $ (23) $ (10)
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity (503) (34) (65) (296) 1 (54) 40 (228) (92)
200 basis points decrease in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net income

attributable to equity shareholders (193) (14) 2 (231) (12) 1 (453) 25 11
Increase (decrease) in present value of

shareholders’ equity 71 10 52 60 (8) 49 (152) 145 80

CIBC THIRD QUARTER 2015 33

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash or its equivalent to meet financial obligations as they come due. Common sources of liquidity risk inherent in
banking services include unanticipated withdrawals of deposits, the inability to replace maturing debt, credit and liquidity commitments, and additional
pledging or other collateral requirements.

Our liquidity risk management strategies seek to maintain sufficient liquid assets and diversified funding sources to consistently fund our balance sheet and
contingent obligations, and maintain the strength of our enterprise under both normal and stressed conditions.